Description / Year 2019 2020 2021 2022

Reported 1st revision 2nd revision 3rd Revision

Gallons Purchased 276,343 279,653 306,596 226,910 13,296 311,850 298,776 313,976

Gallons Sold 211,905 229,986 216,628 221,604 3,196 310,053 261,232 261,232

Gallons Used for Internal Use 217   191   775   -   -   -   306   296

Water Loss Gallons 64,221 49,476 89,193 5,296 10,100 1,797 37,555 52,744

System Use Percentage 0.08% 0.07% 0.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% 0.09%

Water Loss Percentage 23.2396% 17.6919% 29.0914% 2.3340% 75.9627% 0.5762% 12.5695% 16.7989%

2023

 -7- Case No. 2025-00001

water loss not only unnecessarily costs customer’s money, in some situations it can

undermine the system’s ability to reliably serve its customers.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2023, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Western Rockcastle Water’s proposed water rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Western Rockcastle Water’s pro

forma income statement as follows:

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 1,079,779$ 93,046$   1,172,825$

Water Loss Percent 16.7989% 16.7989% 16.7989%

Total Water Loss 181,390$   15,631$   197,021$

Disallowed Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 1,079,779$ 93,046$   1,172,825$

Water Loss in Excess of 15% 1.7989% 1.7989% 1.7989%

Disallowed Water Loss 19,424$   1,674$   21,098$

Description Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Total Operating Revenues 2,184,578$   269,858$   2,454,436$

Total Operating Expenses ( ) (2,369,471)   24,748   (2,344,723)

Net Operating Income (184,893)   294,606   109,713

Interest Income 2,708   -   2,708

Gain (Loss) on Sale of Equipment 22,000   (22,000)   -

Income Available to Service Debt (160,185)$   272,606$   112,421$

 -8- Case No. 2025-00001

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Western Rockcastle Water proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff recommended additional adjustments.  As noted above, Western

Rockcastle Water objected to certain adjustments set forth in Commission Staff’s Report

but did not wish to contest those adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report with no further

modifications.  The following is the Commission’s complete pro forma:

 -9- Case No. 2025-00001

Reconciliation of the Audit.  In its application, Western Rockcastle Water proposed

a decrease to Retail Metered Sales of $98,855, a decrease to Miscellaneous Service

Revenues of $112,513, as well as an increase to Other Water Revenues of $6,98631 to

31 Application, 4_SAO_With_Attachments.pdf, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment A.

Description Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Commission's

Adjustments

Commission

Approved Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 2,070,082$   (98,855)$

206,303

82,850

189,403   2,449,783$   -   2,449,783$

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 6,986

(2,931)   4,055   -   4,055

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 114,496   89,885

(204,381)

598   598   -   598

Other Water Revenues 1,983

(1,983)   -

Total Operating Revenues 2,184,578   269,858   2,454,436   -   2,454,436

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 400,648   -

(3,622)

(10,710)   386,316   -   386,316

Salaries and Wages - Officers 36,000   -   36,000   -   36,000

Employee Benefits 214,458   (3,000)

(26,205)

(46,840)   138,413   -   138,413

Employee Pensions 10,089   1,822   11,911   -   11,911

Purchased Water 936,927   142,852

(19,424)   1,060,355   -   1,060,355

Purchased Power 93,046   (1,674)   91,372   -   91,372

Materials and Supplies 73,206   (24,990)   48,216   -   48,216

Contractional Services - Accounting 26,200   -   26,200   -   26,200

Contractional Services - Legal 7,800   -   7,800   -   7,800

Insurance - Vehicle 42,086   -   42,086   -   42,086

Insurance - General Liability 4,192   -   4,192   -   4,192

Insurance - Worker's Compensation 10,630   -   10,630   -   10,630

Bad Debt Expense 20,701   20,701   -   20,701

Miscellaneous 159,567   7,647   167,214   -   167,214

Total 2,014,849   36,557   2,051,406   -   2,051,406

Depreciation Expense 326,274   (67,868)

1,785   260,191   -   260,191

Taxes Other Than Income 28,348   4,778   33,126   -   33,126

Total Operating Expenses 2,369,471   (24,748)   2,344,723   -   2,344,723

Net Operating Income (184,893)   294,606   109,713   -   109,713

Interest Income 2,708   -   2,708   -   2,708

Gain (Loss) on Sale of Equipment 22,000   (22,000)   -   -   -

Income Available to Service Debt (160,185)$   272,606$   112,421$   -$   112,421$

 -10- Case No. 2025-00001

reconcile the 2023 Annual Report to the 2023 Audit.32  In subsequent revisions to the

adjustments, Western Rockcastle Water proposed a decrease in Retail Metered Sales of

$98,855, an increase to Forfeited Discounts of $6,986, an increase to Miscellaneous

Service Revenues of $89,885, which is $202,398 more than the initial proposed

adjustment, and an increase to Other Water Revenues of $1,983, which is $5,003 less

than the initial proposed adjustment.33  Western Rockcastle Water provided a table with

the detailed adjustments in an amended Statement of Adjusted Operations.34  Western

[…]

calculated the proposed adjustment and decreased Employee Benefits - Insurance by

$46,840, adjustment (K2), which is $1,755 less than the $47,526 decrease proposed by

Western Rockcastle Water, as shown below.

125 Western Rockcastle Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 4, 4-

Revised_SAO_With_Attachments.pdf, References, Adjustment I.

126 See Case No. 2017-00263, Electronic Application of Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC for Alternative

Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 22, 2017), Order at 9-10, and The Willis Benchmarking Survey, 2015, at
62-63.  (https://www.slideshare.net/annette010/2015-willis-benefits-benchmarking-survey-report).

127 Western Rockcastle Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 7a,

7.a.2025_Employee_Insurance_Invoice_Redacted.pdf.

Type of Premium

Number of

Employees

Employer

Contributions

Average

Employee

Contribution

Rate

Monthly

Premium

Adjustment Ref

Pro Forma

Monthly

Premium

Employee Only 3 3,694$   20% (739)$   2,955$

Employee Spouse 4 9,265.00   32% (2,965)   6,300

Dental 7 332.86   60% (200)   133

Vision 7 12.90   0% -   13

Total Monthly Pro Forma Premium 13,305   (3,903)   9,401

Multiplied by: 12 Months 12 12 12

Total Annual Insurance Premium 159,657   (46,840)   112,817

Test Year Health Insurance Premium ( ) (185,862)   -   (185,862)

Commission Staff's Net Adjustment (26,205)   (K1) (46,840)   (K2) (73,045)

   Less: Western Rockcastle Water's Adjustment ( ) 46,205   47,526   93,731

Difference between Commission Staff's and

Western Rockcastle Water's Adjustment 20,000$   686$   20,686$

https://www.slideshare.net/annette010/2015-willis-benefits-benchmarking-survey-report

 -29- Case No. 2025-00001

Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept Western Rockcastle

Water adjustments, as amended by Commission Staff of a $26,205 (K1) and $46,840

(K2), and decrease Employee Benefits to reflect the change in average contribution to

insurance premiums, to reflect the reduction of employer contributions, as it matches

average benefit levels documented in published surveys of employee benefits, and

Western Rockcastle Water provided insufficient evidence that employer contributions in

[…]

164 Commission Staff’s Report at 34.

165 Commission Staff’s Report at 34-35.

166 Commission Staff’s Report at 35.

 -39- Case No. 2025-00001

Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$67,868 decrease to Depreciation Expense to reflect the annualization of Depreciation

expense at the recommended NARUC midpoint service lives.167  Additionally,

Commission Staff made an adjustment to depreciate the labor and material costs related

to water installations, as discussed below.168

The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s adjustment to be reasonable.

Western Rockcastle Water’s Depreciation Expense should be decreased by $67,868

because the known and measurable change is a direct result of aligning Western

Rockcastle Water’s capital asset’s useful lives with the NARUC Study’s recommended

useful lives.

Depreciation – Capitalization of Water Tap Labor.  In its application, Western

Rockcastle Water proposed an adjustment to increase Depreciation Expense by

167 Commission Staff’s Report at 35.

168 Commission Staff’s Report at 33–35.

NARUC

Recommended

Service Lives

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 45,696$   23$   45,719$

Equipment

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment  15 - 20 9,535   (5,081)   4,454

Communication Equipment 10 8,107   (976)   7,131

Transportation Equipment 7 2,583   592   3,175

Pumping Equipment 20 1,721   (1,087)   634

Office Equipment and Furniture  20 - 25 1,273   (384)   889

Transportation Equipment 7 14,173   (2,437)   11,736

Water Lines

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 176,049   (62,541)   113,508

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 17,986   (7,880)   10,106

Services  30 - 50 615   (231)   384

Radio Read Meters 20 48,535   12,134   60,669

Total Depreciation Expense 326,273$   (67,868)   258,405$

Western Rockcastle Water's Proposed Adjustment ( ) 74,695

Difference between Commission Staff's and Western Rockcastle Water's Adjustment 6,827$

Asset Class

 -40- Case No. 2025-00001

$1,785,169 to account for the depreciation of the new meters installed in 2023.170  As

discussed in the expenses related to water installations adjustment above, the expenses

associated with the installation of new water connections are capital expenditures that

should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over their estimated

useful lives.171  Western Rockcastle Water confirmed that it had not capitalized the labor